

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



MAURA D. CORRIGAN DIRECTOR

September 15, 2014

Joanne Elenbaas Northview Woods Center for Memory and Rediscovery 3736 Vista Springs Ave Grand Rapids, MI 49525

> RE: License #: AH410346106 Northview Woods Center for Memory and Rediscovery 3736 Vista Springs Ave Grand Rapids, MI 49525

Dear Ms. Elenbaas:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (616)356-0100.

Sincerely,

Russell Misiag

Russell B. Misiak, Licensing Staff Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 916-3815

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AH410346106
Licensee Name:	Vista Springs Northview Operations, LLC
Licensee Address:	3740 Vista Springs Ave NE
	Grand Rapids, MI 49525
Licensee Telephone #:	(616) 364-4690
Administrator/ Authorized	Joanne Elenbaas
Representative:	
Name of Facility:	Northview Woods Center for Memory and
	Rediscovery
Facility Address:	3736 Vista Springs Ave
	Grand Rapids, MI 49525
Facility Telephone #:	(616) 364-4690
Capacity:	30
Program Type:	ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to describe the increased licensed bed capacity that has resulted from completion of all phases of this facility's construction.

III. Methodology

On 9/9/14, I inspected the facility and confirmed occupancy approval with Health Facilities Engineering Section for phase II of the construction permit. On 9/11/14, I confirmed full fire safety certification for phase II from the Bureau of Fire Services.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Phase II construction consists of the addition of two adjoining hallways that connect to the north part of the existing home for the aged building. Newly constructed Bungalow and Lake Cottage hallway neighborhoods each consist of six resident units. Bungalow and Lake Cottage resident room's replicate square footage and furnishings found within the existing Colonial, Victorian, and Brownstone hallway neighborhoods of the facility. Each Hallway is outfitted with its own day dining and gathering room and each connects to common hallway that leads to the larger main dining and gathering areas of the facility.

V. Recommendation

I recommend the facility licensed bed capacity be increased to 30.

Russell Misias

9/12/14

Russell B. Misiak Licensing Staff

Date

Approved:

Betey Montgomery 9/15/14

Betsy Montgomery Area Manager Date